

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY LOMAX, A/K/A ANT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
MORGAN L. CHINOY
WILEY REIN LLP

JOHANNA M. CHRISTIANSEN
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
401 Main Street, Suite 1500
Peoria, IL 61602

2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

January 9, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

RULE 14(B) STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

PERTINENT GUIDELINES PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

 I. The lower court erred in deferring to
 Application Note 1, which impermissibly
 expands the categories of offenses that may
 trigger the career offender sentencing
 enhancement under the guideline. 8

 A. The Court’s precedent prohibits reflexive
 deference to guidelines commentary. 8

B. The decision below erred in applying Application Note 1, which impermissibly expands the range of offenses triggering the career offender sentencing enhancement under the guideline.....	12
II. There is a deep circuit split regarding whether courts should defer to Application Note 1.....	14
A. Four circuits have refused to defer to Application Note 1.	15
B. Eight circuits defer to Application Note 1, including one that is reconsidering its position	17
III. The questions presented are of critical importance.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	10
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	9
<i>Keck v. United States</i> , 172 U.S. 434 (1899).....	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	i, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	21
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	i, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 838 F. App'x 477 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19

<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>United States v. Crum</i> , 934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Goodin</i> , 835 F. App'x 771 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Lovelace</i> , 794 F. App'x 793 (10th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza Figueroa</i> , 65 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 934 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 142 S. Ct. 56 (2021)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 54 F.3d 690 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	5
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 35 F.4th 936 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated</i> <i>and rehearing en banc granted</i> , 45 F.4th 1083 (2022)	20
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 841	5, 6, 12
18 U.S.C. § 924	5
26 U.S.C. § 5845	12
28 U.S.C. § 991	8

28 U.S.C. § 994 8, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 5

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7 9

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 3

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 1, 3, 4, 6, 19

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 i, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23

Other Authorities

Sarah Lageson, Elizabeth Webster & Juan Sandoval, *Digitizing and Disclosing Personal Data: The Proliferation of State Criminal Records on the Internet*, 46 Law & Soc. Inquiry 635 (2021) 23

U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, *Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements*, (Aug. 2016), available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/criminal-history/201607_RtC-Career-Offenders.pdf 22

U.S. SENT'G COMM'N, *2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics*, available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2021/2021_Annual_Report_and_Sourcebook.pdf. 23, 24
